

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 22, 2007, at San Carlos City, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved:

Authored by SP Member Angel G. Baniqued

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 132-2007

AN ORDINANCE CREATING A PROVINCIAL EXECUTIVE AND LEGISLATIVE ADVISORY COUNCIL (PRELAC)

Explanatory Note

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit is composed primarily of the Executive and Legislative branches;

WHEREAS, the Executive and Legislative branches are inseparable partners in local governance, the first being the implementor and the latter, the lawmaker;

WHEREAS, if ever there will be instances whereby the two branches of government cannot agree on urgent and vital issues and policies and programs of government, the PRELAC can adopt a formula to resolve the issue so that the Provincial Government can move forward;

WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing, on motion of SP Member Angel G. Baniqued, duly seconded –

BE IT ENACTED BY THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN IN SESSION DULY ASSEMBLED:

Section 1. <u>Purpose</u>. The Provincial Executive and Legislative Advisory Council is hereby created to assure effective coordination and harmonious relationship between the Executive and Legislative branches of the Province of Pangasinan.



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 132-2007 Page 2

Section 2. <u>Composition</u>. This Body shall be composed of the Governor and Vice Governor who shall act as Chairman and Co-Chairman, respectively, all Members of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan and all the Department Heads of the different offices of the Provincial Government.

Section 3. <u>Time and Place of Meeting</u>. The Provincial Executive and Legislative Advisory Council shall meet at least once a month or when exigency arises at the Urduja House or any other venue or designated place to be determined by the Chairman or majority of its members.

Section 4. <u>Effectivity.</u> This ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

ATTY. VERNA 7. NAVA-PEREZ Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

VICE GOVER RLYN L PRIMICIAS-AGABAS residing Officer

APPROVED:

AMADO T. ESPINO, JR. Governor